2016 078045

: MICHAEL 5. BROWN
- After Recording Return To: A - RtCGRDER ‘

' "GUARANTEED RATE, iINC.

- Inmtgz2.fha.xml

3940 N RAVENSWOOD i
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613
Loan Number: 161705891

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

156-3176220 Dcanient is
MIN: 100196! A MDT OFFICIAL! [E ne: 888-679-6377

This Document is the property of

DEFINITIONS the Lake County Recorder!

Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12, 17, 19 and 20. Certain r Jeg ling the.usage.ofwords usedsin this documeniaze also pr ded in Section 15.
(A) "Security Instrument" s this document, which is dated WEMBER 20 , tdgether

with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower"is MATTHEW NARANJO, SINGLE MAN

Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security Insigis -
(C) "MERS"is Mortpage Electronic Registratigi Sy e\ WIERS is a separate corporation that is acting solely
as a nominee for L and Lender's successdis'and=assigns. Y MERS is the mortgage ler this Security

Instrument. MER! rized and existing ui Jaws-of Delaware, and MERS hz 1g address of P.O.
Box 2026, Flint, M > and a street add 1902 E.;Voorhees Street, Suit e, IL 61834. The
MERS telephone nu 679-MERS. ' :

(D) "Lender" is D RATE,

Lenderisa DELAWARE CORPORATION organized
and existing under the laws of DELAWARE : .

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 1 of 13 www.docmagic.com

Veorm 1082802 W O
%*Jlfﬂ.z



Lender's address is 3940 N RAVENSWOOD, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60613

(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated NOVEMBER 4, 2016

The Note states that Borrower owes Lender ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX

HUNDRED TWELVE AND 00/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 183,612.00 )
plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not later
than DECEMBER 1, 2046

(F) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading "Transfer of Rights in the Property."
(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, late charges due under the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are
-to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

[[] Adjustable Rate Rider [X] Planned Unit Development Rider
[] Condomini

Document 1s

NOT OFFICIAL!

(D "Applicable L Ihl&)ﬂﬂiﬁé&ﬂiﬁm kﬂ&h@tﬂﬁmut&ft fations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (%HEVIM@Qfﬁw Welkas ali-gpplieable final, non-appealable judicial

opinions.
() "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrowe Property 1domi sociatio; mers association or similar
organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction griginated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or

magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller/machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and.automated clearinghouse transfers

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are descrlbe(;l in. Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Froceeds” means any compezm;{' on; ’Sattfement -award of damages, or proceeds paid by any

third party (other than insurance proceeds paid m}u:" ‘the cover:’ges described in Section 5) for: (i} damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (i) condemnation Q‘m,ther taking of ‘atlior any part of the Prope iif) conveyance in
lieu of condemnatio ) “representatlone Gt, or omissions | ’as ito, the value and/or n of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage In reans insurance pretecting Lender agamst the nonpaymer ault on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Pay the regularly scmeduied axreunt itue for (i) princif st under the Note,
plus (ii) any amoun 3.of this Secunfy ltns,tht n‘[

(P) "RESPA" me: S (12U its implementing

.regulation, Regulation X (12 C.F.R. Part 1024), as they might be amended irom time (o time, or any additional or
successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA"
refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the
Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loan" under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development or his
designee.

(R) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that
party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 2 of 13 www.docmagic.com

Inmtgz2.fha.xml




Inmtgz2.fha.xmi

. TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Security
Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, with power of
sale, the following described property located in the

COUNTY of Lake

[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [Name of Recording Jurisdiction]

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION
A.P.N.: 45-11-07-353-022.000-034

Document 1s

NOT OFFICIAL!

which currently has the g:;hls Mﬂ&%ﬁ ﬂﬂe property of
the Lake County Recorder!Streetl
DYER , Inidiana ('Property Address"):
[Cit}’] [Zm (‘ odel

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter\erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument, All'of the foregoing is referred to in this Secusitydnstrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees that VIERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrovrer in this Security
Instrument, but, if necessary o comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) has the right: to exerciseany or all of (hose interesis, incliiding, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and sell the Property; and to take any action requlred of Lende mcludlng, but not limited to, releasing and canceling
this Security Instrum ER’

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrowerts jawfully s&igei-of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant anvey the Property anq’ Jlat 1he Propertw‘ls unencumbered, excep encumbrances of
record. Borrower w: rd will defend generaHy the fitle=fo the Pmperty against all cla demands, subject
to any encumbrance |

THIS SECURI AL combmes ﬁalform cow‘nams for national use 'm covenants with
limited variations by sostitute a umfoﬁmst*cﬂn’ly instrument cov y.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as foliows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the
principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also
pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall
be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender as payment under the Note
or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or all subsequent payments due
under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender:
(a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's checkor cashier's check, provided any such
check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, mstrumentallty or entity; or (d)
Electronic Funds Transfer.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS ‘ DocMagic

INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 3 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Payments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender in accordance with the notice provisions in Section 14. Lender may return
any payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan current. Lender
may accept any payment or partial payment insufficient to bring the Loan current, without waiver of any rights
hereunder or prejudice to its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments at the time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payment is applied as of
its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied funds
until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable period of
time, Lender shall either apply such funds or return them to Borrower. If not applied earlier, such funds will be
applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or claim which
Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making payments due under
the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by Lender shall be apphed in the following order of pI‘lOI‘lty

First, to the M
o Seond. 1o any s ,‘,I;I‘,ﬁ“fﬁﬁm@“"“‘“‘““m L -
: N@T OFFICIAL!
mq nlijaﬁal of the Noit:e and1 Fifth, toéapfe Ié:iléatrggst Qﬂ;

thly charge by the

1 and other hazard
insurance premiums
Third, to inter

Fourth, to amc e Note.

Any application of 1e under the Note
shall not extend or psipore the dl@]ﬁéelga]h@@mn@yt Bt ihe PeriptiiegPayments.
3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lénder on the day Periodic Paymenis are due under the

Note, until the Note
assessments and othi

paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts cue for: (a) taxes and

tems which can'‘attain priority over this Security Instrument as a Iien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be'paid by Lender io the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Sectetary instead of ihe monthly Mortgage Insurance piemitims. These items are called
"Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments shall .
be an Escrow Item. Borrower'shall promptly furnish to Lendes all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shall pay 1 ender the Funds for Escrow Items ugless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds
for any or all Escrow Ii¢ms. Lender may waive Borzower s @bligiation to pay to Lender Funds for/any or all Escrow
Items at any time. Any-sucli waiver may only be inywtifing. In fli¢ event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,

when and where pa amounts due for azy Escrow ItemsFor which payment of 'ia s been waived by

Lender and, if Lend
Lender may require
deemed to be a cove:

"¢

b

hall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payn
Tigation to miakeisuch paymesits and to provids
ment contained ircthis-Secusity Instrument, as

ich time period as
or all purposes be
nt and agreement"

Inmtgz2.fha.xml

is used in Section 9. bligated to pay Hebrowitems directly, pursu nd Borrower fails
to pay the amount ds d  such amount and
Borrower shall then be obiigated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver
as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.

" Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures

of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16

Page 4 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xmi

the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and Applicable Law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual
accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make
up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower
shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than
12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower
any Funds held by Lender. :

4. Charges;
the Property which
Property, if any, anc
Escrow Items, Borr

Borrower shal:
(a) agrees in writing
so long as Borrowt
enforcement of the lie

s attributable to
ound rents on the
1at these items are

. DR CRHUES,
- NOTOEEICTALL

nt 0! e obh ation secu.red the llen in a manner acgepi:
, legal prqslarélMehC lﬂre'cmrd@ﬂrevent the

unless Borrower:
Lender, but only
r defends against
‘orcement of the lien

while those proceedings are pending, but only until such proceedings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder
of the lien an agreemeni satisfactory to Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Instrument. If I.ender determines
that any part of the Property is subject to alien which can aftain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may
~ give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall
satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4
5. Property InsurancesBorrower shall keep the improvements now existingsor hereafter erected on the
Property insured agginst loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthauakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be

maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for ihe periods that Lender requires. VWhat Lender requires
pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during (h¢ term of the Loan. The insurance carrier providing the
insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Leodon's right'io (disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall
not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may requite;Borfoweria nay, in connection with .0an, either: (a) a
one-time charge for 1 zone determination, cefification and trieléng services; or (b) 2 o e charge for flood
zone determination : i{ication services an¢Siihsequent-chargéseach time remapping ilar changes occur
which reasonably m such determinatiorcorcertification sBesrower shall 21 le for the payment

of any fees imposed LEmergency Management Agency’in connection wi
determination result by Borrower Al

If Borrower fa of ibed al il -ance coverage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense. Lender is under no obiigation to purchase any particuiar type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower's
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts dishursed
by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Instrument. These
amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable, with such interest,
upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,

of any flood zone

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS

DocMagic €Formins
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 e

Page 5 of 13 www.docrnagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of fnsurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender, for damage to, or destruction of, the Property, such
policy shall include a standard mortgage clause and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss
payee.

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may make
proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, whether or not the underlying insurance was required by Lender, shall be applied to restoration
or repair of the Property, if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lessened.
During such repair and restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be undertaken promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any interest or eammgs on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,

retained by Borrowe al n of Borrower. If
the restoration or re; i SIjasmle or Lender s sec mi would 1surance proceeds
shall be applied to th m&e Mot (hen xcess, if any, paid

to Borrower. Such i Se

If Borrower at NﬂT m'dﬂ ﬁmf&ﬁﬂ !n urance claim and
related matters. If B not respond within 30 da a notlce from Lender urance carrier has
offered to settle acla mﬁni‘;&eﬁ kARSI e &g fﬂ%ﬂ%eﬂ& begin when the notice
is given. In either event, of if Lendefaeqiliresithe fSesiion #2fop etherwise, Borrower hereby assigns
to Lender (a) Borrower's rights to any insurance proceeds in én amount not to exceed the amounts unpaid under the
Note or this Security [nstrument, and (b) any other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any refund of
unearned premiums paid by Borrower) und ce policies covering the Property; insofar as such rights are
applicable to the coverage of thie Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the
Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument, whether or not then due.

6. Occupancy. Borrowershall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within
60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's

" principal residence for at least one vear after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this requirement

shall cause undue hardship for ihe Borfower or unless extenuating cizcitmstances exist which are beyond Borrower's
control. T
7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protectipn of Ihe Pmperty, Inspeetions. Borrower shall not destroy,

damage or impair the Property, allow the Property:o-ieteriorate’dr-commit waste on the Propérty. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in brder to prevent the Pmr)t:rty from deteridrating or decreasmg in vgh e to its condition.
Unless it is determii want to Section 5 thqt repair-or restoratios is not economicalls e, Borrower shall
promptly repair the it damaged to avoid forther deteriorasion or damage. Jf or condemnation
proceeds are paid in ith damage to the Propeity, Sorrewer shall be <0 iring or restoring
the Property only if sed proceeds for Sitéhspriposes. Lender ma :ds for the repairs
-and restoration in a 1 4 f the insurance or

condemnation proceeds are not suificient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower is not relieved of Borrower's
obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable cause,
Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at the time
of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 ' Page 6 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fhra.xml

materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with
material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) there is a legal
proceeding that might significantly affect Lender's interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument
(such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, probate, for condemnation or forfeiture, for enforcement of a lien which may
attain priority over this Security Instrument or to enforce laws or regulations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the
Property, then Lender may do and pay for whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the
Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including protecting and/or assessing the value of the Property,
and securing and/or repairing the Property. Lender's actions can include, but are not limited to: (a) paying any sums
secured by a lien which has priority over this Security Instrument; (b) appearing in court; and (c) paying reasonable
attorneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument, including its secured
position in a bankruptcy proceedmg Securmg the Property mcludes but is not lmuted to, entering the Property to

make repairs, change 1 par OOTS 3 s, drainwat i liminate building or
other code violation x" diill 1dve uuues uum:u.n I may take action
under this Section 9 I) iSty 0. It is agreed that
Lender incurs no lic or ns authoriz der this Sect

Any amounts ¢ M@’-ﬂﬁ@:ﬁ ﬁéi’ & ! ver secured by this
Security Instrument e ,unts shall bear interest at the N ote rate from the date ment and shall be

payable, with such interest, Jponti® Dommmamtt 6o

If this Security Instrument is 90 a@*@(ﬁ W M yall the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property the Iease Eﬁa and the eeé es H@ot merge unless [.ender agrees to the
merger in writing. '

10. Assignment of Mis ous P feitw Miscellar “eeds are hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to Lender. : A

If the Property is damaged, such Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property,
if the restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's security is not lesse aed. During such repair and
restoration period, Lender shall have the right to hold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender has had an
opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satisfaction, provided that
such inspection shall be undertaken pramptly. Lender may pay | ¢ repairs and restoration in a single disbursement
or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing or Applicable
Law requires interest t0 be paid on such Miscellaneayis Proéceds; Lender shall not be required io pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Procgensif the restapation or repair is not cconomically feasible or

Lender's security w he lessened, the Miscellairpis Proceeds sl be applied fo the sums secured by this Security
Instrument, whethe: then due, with the exeess, if-any;paidite-Borrower. Such Mis us Proceeds shall
be applied in the or lad for'in Section %3

In the event of truction, ordosspn;valueiofthe Property, the 1 . Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums security Instruftghty sikedier or not then d ss, if any, paid to .
Borrower.

In the event of a pariidl idxing, AEsitiuCuoil, Or 108S 1l Vdlu€ O1 Ul€ rIoperty iii wiiCi ui€ fair market yalue of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount
of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value,
unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be reduced
by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of
the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic

INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 7 of 13 www.docmagic.com




Inmtgz2.fha.xml

agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument whether
or not the sums are then due. '

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether
or not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borrower has a right of action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds. '

Borrower shall be in default if any action or proceeding, whether civil or criminal, is begun that, in Lender's
judgment, could result in forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property
or rights under this Security Instrument. Borrower can cure such a default and, if acceleration has occurred, reinstate
as provided in Section 18, by causing the action or proceeding to be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lender's
judgment, precludes forfeiture of the Property or other material impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or
rights under this Secunty Instrument The proceeds of any award or clalm for damages that are attributable to the
impairment of Lend

All Miscellane af applied (o resioraiion gr ue | be applied in the
order provided for i Dg cumen { l'S

11. Borrower arance er. Ex{eris] ae for payment or
modification of amc of ﬂ d A !1\ ), ) Borrower or any
Successor in Interes T sha]l not operate to release the liability of Borrower § al cessors in Interest

of Borrower. Lende 1§q HiPdd G e BRI })ﬁ) j@ﬂg@ﬁsﬁmuﬁ in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to exte ,/ ne for pay @th%]%@r@ﬁ anor, %liogeﬁ«the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borfower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, Lender's acceptance of
payments from thirc persons, or St iteres "OWer oI s less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or{precitide the exercise of any right or remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees
that Borrower's obligations and diability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security
Instrument but does not execute the Note (a “co-signer”): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage,
grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not
personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security. [nstrument; and (c) agrees that ].ender and any other

Borrower can agree (o extend, modify, forbear or make an, accommodatlons with regard to the terms of this Security
Instrument or the Note without the co- signer's conseat)

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, aoy Successm in mterest of Borrower who dssumes Borrower's
obligations under this Secyrity Instrument in writiig jand-is apprevedthy Lender, shall obtain Borrower's rights
and benefits under ] rity Instrument. Borgower shall niot be réleased from Borrower” itions and liability
under this Security wiless Lender agreesitn suchrelease i writing. The cov agreements of this
Security Instrument xcept as provide@in Sectien 19) and benefit the su issigns of Lender.

13. Loan Ch: 2y charge. Borrower lees JtOl services perfops n with Borrower's
default, for the pury e 1 curity Instrument,

including, but not limited (o, atiorneys' iees, property inspection and vaivation fees. Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the permitted limits,
then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment
to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no changes in
the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes. Borrower's

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS . DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 8 of 13 www. acmgi.a



- Inmtgz2 fha.xml

acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action
Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires
otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address
by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a

“procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through

that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one
time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated
herein unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice in connection with this
Security Instrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until actually received by Lender. If any notice
required by this Security Instrument is also requ1red under Applicable Law, the Applicable Law requirement will -
satisfy the correspondi

15. Governin it ; es of Construction. Jihis Sectx [l be governed by
federal law and the Hﬁcﬂu tc’es ]

All rights and ~ongained-ip this Secyri e subject,tg any its and limitations
of Applicable Law. Nﬂmﬁ\ mﬁm Am ntract or it might
be silent, but such si of beﬁnstmed as a prohjbitiop against agreement by the event that any
provision or clause ST IEN B !&lﬁﬁﬁm aQ such sonflict shall not affect

ather provisions of 1," ‘.cunty Ineh@emﬁk@ Noig w! Waﬁegmd@itmmlout the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the mdsculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may” ole d 10ut ation to y action.

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As used in this Section 17, "Interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest in the Property, including, but netlimited to, those beneficial
interests transferred in a bond for deed, contract for deed, installment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent
of which is the transfer of title by Borrgwer at a future date to'a purchaser.

If all or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Propertyfs sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and & beneficial interest in Borrower i is seld or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may require immediate payment in full of alksinis secursid by this Security Instrument. However, this option

shall not be exercised by Lender if such exercise 8 prohibitea by Applicable Law. _

If Lender exer this option, Lender shah give Borrowerngtice of acceleration. Tl ce shall provide a
period of not less th: ys from the date the &ofice is-gives in ageerdance with Sectior 1 n which Borrower
must pay all sums st his Security Instruments 1€ Borrovier fails to pay these st ) the expiration of
this period, Lender : ly_ remedies permltted by tkns Securlty Instrument v notice or demand
on Borrower. W '

18. Borrower te After Accel ion. If B 1S, Borrower shall

have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any default
of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument, including,
but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees incurred for the
purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such
action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security

~ Instrument, and Borrower's obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall continue unchanged.

However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i} Lender has accepted reinstatement after the commencement of
foreclosure proceedings within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current foreclosure
proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) reinstatement will
adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require that Borrower pay

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 9 of 13 www. ocmagi.o



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b)
money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check, provided any such check is drawn
upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or entity; or (d) Electronic Funds
Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured hereby shall remain fully
effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall not apply in the case of acceleration
under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale might
result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the Note
and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security
Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelatedto a sale
of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change which will
state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be madeand any other
information RESPA requires in connection w1th a notice of transfer of ‘servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter

the Loan is serviced | th vicing obligations
to Borrower will rer g T or be transferred to a smccessor d are not assumed
by the Note purchas Hﬂ ﬁels

. 20. Borrower m im ‘ij eimburses Lender
(or any entity that pr ri:n Q&l ! e Loan as agreed.
Borrower acknowle: 10, agrees that the Borrower i 1s not third party beneficiary tract of insurance
between the Secretary 2 Tﬁ!s eﬂﬁ&ﬂw Qg n Lender and the

Secretary, unless explicitly authorigidgdo fo-sb by dRecorder!
21. Hazardous Substances. Asused in this Section 21: (4) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances defined

as toxic or hazardous substances, pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the following substances: gasoline,
kerosene, other flammable or troleum | , toxir les and h volatile solvents, materials
containing asbestos or formaldeliyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Law! means federal laws and laws
of the jurisdiction where the Property is located| that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; (c)
"Environmental Cleanup” includes any response action, remedial action, or removal action, as defined in
Environmental Law; and (d) an "Environmental Condition" means a condifion that can cause, contribute to, or
otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup. -

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, siorage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, or allow anyone else

to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is it viola tmn of any Environmental Law, which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (¢} which, due to Lhe preseiice, 0se;r release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adver: {fects the value of the Pmuert‘, The precmmg two sentences shall no ly to the presence,
use, or storage on ! rerty of small quantities'of HazardorsISubstances that arc g recognized to be
appropriate to norm il uses and to maintépance of the Preperty (including, ted to, hazardous
substances in consu; Gy, et S

Borrower shal Lender written ﬁdt‘icé AN ‘iny invesfipatiof , lawsuit or other
action by any goverr ; o P rardous Substance

or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowiedge, (b) any Environmentai Condition, including but not
limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any
condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects the value of the
Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or any private party, that
any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is necessary, Borrower shall
promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law. Nothing herein shall create any
obligation.on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 10 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fa.xml

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration under
Section 18 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the action
required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by -
which the default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date specified in the
notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure by judicial
proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to reinstate after
acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default or any other
defense of Borrower to acceleration and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the date specified
in the notice, Lender at its option may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument without further demand and may foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section 22, including,
but not limited to, bl fe i I title evid

23. Release. secured by this Security imstrume: lease this Security
Instrument. Lender PfOWE nmafmﬁniultﬁln the fee ispaid to
a third party for ser ed an cbﬁi fﬁ (ﬁ i itted under /A pp .

24. Waiver of N is elﬁ mx _' tpfvaluat ppraisement.

This Document is the property of <
the Lake County Recorder!

|REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE JNTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS - DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 11 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2.fha.xml

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Secunty
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

K%MO P U &/wﬂ (Seal) - (Seal)

Matthew P Naranijo -Borrower -Borrower
(Seal) ( (Seal)
Rorrower —Borrower

(Seal)
-Borrower
Witness: ’ Witness:
INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 12 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Inmtgz2 fha.xml

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of LINDIANA

e \J C &\L
" Before me, : /C\ Jall —e \(

(name of Notary or other officer)

thisﬁ day of NOVEMBER, -2016 , Matthaw P Naranio
| Documentis
NOT OFFICIAL!

acknowledged the executior of ihe annexed deed (or mortga , as the case may be).

his Document is
the Lake Countyéecorderﬁ ‘{’ /

ERICKA PISCHERG mﬁ é-), : ‘
o (TR V\ < V\@ <

(Printed/typed name), Notary Public

My commission expires: 7 .\ ’7 2, D

(SEATL) Cornty of residence: \D/) L

Seal
ubhc state of \ndiana
ortes, County
D

My Comm\ssuon Expires ecyl

Notary P

17. 2023

This instrument was prepared by: gg%gAﬁTEED RIS INC.
.‘ s

3 D
CHICAGO, ARl MTNOER. 60613
I affirm, under the penalties for perjury,

thighgument j:less requived by law.
a T I parer :
C‘ N (L. Q\%K La {

g care to redact each Social Security number in

Printed Name of Preparer

Loan QOriginator: Ann Oster, NMLSR ID 134721
Loan Originator Organization: Guaranteed Rate, Inc, NMLSR ID 2611

INDIANA FHA MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic
INMTGZ2.FHA 10/25/16 Page 13 of 13 www.docmagic.com



Legal Description

THE SOUTHEASTERLY 48.00 FEET OF LOT 121 (AS MEASURED AT 90 DEGREES AND PARALLEL TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 121) IN ROCKWELL SUBDIVISION-PHASE 4, AN ADDITION TO THE
TOWN OF DYER, AS PER PLAT THEREOF, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 99, PAGE 78, IN THE OFFICE OF
THE RECORDER OF LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

Permanent Index Number: 45-11-07-353-022.000-034
Common Address: 905 ROCKWELL LANE, Dyer, IN 46311

Legal Description 16092902IN/19



PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER
Loan Number: 161705891

FHA Case No.
156-3176220-703

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 4th day of
NOVEMBER, 2016 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and
supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed ("Security Instrument”) of the same date given
by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note") to GUARANTEED RATE,
INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

"Lender" of the anmmn datn and n.\"n-ij,n tho Deanartyr docanibhad 30 tha E‘n.u«-u-. T odmsaorr ned ,.,.d located at:

,D(mumemish

[Pro Address]

!
The Property A is ,drNaned unit deve opment own a:
This Document 1s the property of

!
the Il'ﬁgi!lgof g:me eve opme ?rder

PUD COVENANTS dditio 1ants eements the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A. Solong as the Ownexs Association (or equivalent entity holding title non areas and facilities),
acting as trustee for the homeowners, maintains, with a generally accepted insurance carrier, a "master”
or "blanket" policy insuring the property located in the PUD, including all improvements now existing

or hereafter erected o nortgaged premises, and ¢ olicy is satisfactory to Lender and provides
insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and against the hazards Lender requires, including
fire and other hazards included within the tepnvf eitteasled coverage,” and loss by flood, to the extent

required by-the Secretary, then:

() Lende es the provision in Pata tt thly payment
to Ler ~twelfth of the year 18 the Property,
and

(ii) Borro U rParagrap WRN'%‘ Instrument ard insurance
cover is deemed satistied to-the extent that it e is provided

by the Owners Association policy.

Borrower shall give Lender prompt notice of any lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and of
any loss occurring from a hazard. In the event of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in lieu of
restoration or repair following a loss to the Property or to common areas and facilities of the PUD, any
proceeds payable to Borrower are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender for application to the
sums secured by this Security Instrument, with any excess paid to the entity legally entitled thereto.

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER » DocMagic €Ferms
N USFHAP.RDR 09/01/14 Page 1 of 2 www. docmagic.com

Usfhap.rdr.xml




|
|
|

B. Borrower promises to pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments creating
and governing the PUD.

C. If Borrower does not pay PUD dues and assessments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any
| amounts disbursed by Lendet under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Borrower secured
‘ by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms-of payment, these

amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall be payable, with
; interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this PUD
Rider.

WMM . Dogumentis s
Matthew E NOBTO@FFICIAL! -Borrower

This Document is the property of
the Lake County Recorder!

(Seal) : (Seal)

B -Borrower

| - (Seal) +(Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

S

/NDIANR,

MULTISTATE PUD RIDER DocMagic
USFHAP.RDR 09/01/14 Page 2 of 2 www. o'cmagi.o

Usfhap.rdr.xml .



